“EMD” means Earnest Money Deposit.  
13. “e-Procurement Portal” means Central Public Procurement Portal i.e. - 

https://etenders.gov.in  

SUMMARY OF E-TENDER DETAILS 

(Event Dates 26th to 31st January, 2026) 

Estimated Tender Value                  Estimated Tender Rs.7,20,38,106 /- (Rupees 
Seven crore twenty lakh thirty-eight thousand 
one hundred six only) 

Earnest Money Deposit Rs.14,40,762/- (Rupees Fourteen lakh  forty 
thousand seven hundred sixty two only ) 

Performance Security Deposit 
Amount 

5% of Bid Value 

Last Date and Time of 
submission 

08/01/2026 at 18.00 hrs. 

Place of submission of Tender E-Tender (Online) 

Date and Time of Opening of 
Tender 

Bid Validity

[...]

26th  to 31st January, 2026 in conjunction with the Republic Day Celebrations 2026. 

(The Event timings are likely to be 9 hours per day during the entire event 26th to 31st 
January,2026) 

Only Bidders/Agencies/ Parties having Average Annual Turnover of Rs.3,60,00,000/- 
(Rupees Three crore sixty lakh only) in the relevant Event Management Field during the 
3 financial years i.e. 2022-23, 2023-24 & 2024 – 2025 need only apply. 

The tendered items should strictly comply with requirements /specifications given in the 
tender document. Incomplete/conditional offers shall be rejected out rightly.

[...]

b) The bidder has to digitally sign and upload the required bid documents one by one as 
indicated in the tender document. 

c) Bidder has to select the payment option as “offline” to pay the EMD as applicable and enter 
details of the instrument. 

d) The EMD amount of Rs.14,40,762 /- (Rupees Fourteen lakh forty thousand seven hundred 
sixty two only) refundable without interest to unsuccessful parties on Award of Work (LoI), is 
to be deposited  electronically by NEFT/RTGS payment or through Demand Draft/ Pay order 
in the Account of ITDC-Ashok Events as per the details given below: 
Bank:

[...]

Agencies following Financial Year Agencies following Calendar year as Accounting 
year 

(a) For the F.Y 2022-23 (a) Calendar year 2022 

(b) For the F.Y 2023-24 (b) Calendar year 2023 

(c) For the F.Y 2024-25 (c) Calendar year 2024 

23. Proof of minimum average annual financial turnover amounting to Rs.3,60,00,000/- (Rupees 
Three crore sixty lakh only) in the relevant Event Management Field certified from the firm of 
Chartered Accountants during 3 financial years ending 31st March of following financial 
years- 2022-23, 2023-24 & 2024-25 to be uploaded. The bidder/ agencies following the 
calendar year as accounting year must upload the Proof of minimum average        annual financial

[...]

to certify that there is no deviation from the tender 
conditions either technical or commercial and 
I/We am/are agreeing to all the terms and 
conditions mentioned in the Tender specifications 
and Tender clauses. 

2 Earnest Money Deposit amount                               
(EMD) Rs.14,40,762 /- (Rupees 
Fourteen lakh forty thousand seven 
hundred sixty two only)  deposit 
details 

Deposit Details 

 Transaction ID 

No.……………………….... 

 Date: ……………………...… 

 Issued from 

Bank: -................................... 

 UTR No dated   

3 A bidder who has been 
barred/blacklisted/banned/debarred 
for participation in Tender in past 3